RESOLUTION NO. 11-63

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIDGECREST APPROVING THE
FINAL BALANCING FOR CHANGE ORDER FOR CONTRACT PRICE IN THE AMOUNT
OF $312,354.39; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN THE NOTICE OF
COMPLETION; THE CITY CLERK TO FILE THE NOTICE OF COMPLETION; AND CITY
STAFF TO RELEASE RETENTION ON THE COLLEGE HEIGHTS BOULEVARD PHASE Il
DOLPHIN TO FRANKLIN.

WHEREAS, Bowman Asphalt, has completed rehabilitation and widening of an existing asphalt
concrete roadway, minor concrete construction (sidewalks, accessible ramps), and drainage
improvements, and

WHEREAS, during the course of construction deletions and additions to the scope of the project were
made due to discovery of changed conditions, materials changes, additional work, etc., and

WHEREAS, the original bid contract amount was $312,838.54 and the actual final contract amount
including all change orders is $312,354.39 resulting in a net change in construction cost of negative
$484.15 and approval for a balancing change order in contract amount of $312,354.39 is hereby
requested, and

WHEREAS, authorization to have the City Manger sign the Notice of Completion and the City Clerk
to file the notice of completion is hereby requested, and

WHEREAS, retained funds to date in the amount of $31,235.44, (10%), of the final construction cost
will be withheld until 30 days after recordation of the notice of completion, and

WHEREAS, Staff is requesting authorization to release the retained funds in the amount of
$31,235.44 thirty (30) days after the recordation of the notice of completion providing no claims have
been filed against said retained funds, and

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved, that the City Council of the City of Ridgecrest hereby

1) Approves the balancing change order in contract amount of $312,354.39

2) Authorizes the City Manger to sign the Notice of Completion

3) Authorizes the City Clerk to file the notice of completion for recordation for the project

4) Authorizes City Staff to release the retained funds in the amount of $31,235.44 thirty (30)
days after recordation of the notice of completion providing no claims have been filed against
said retained funds for College Heights Boulevard Phase Il Dolphin To Franklin.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 17th day of August by the following vote:

AYES: Mayor Carter, Council Members Holloway, Patin, and Taylor
NOES: None

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Council Member Morgan

Crnttw D

Ronald H. Carter, Mayor

atrestsstae e AL Tl ouie
Rachel Ford, City Clerk (/




